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Action Minutes - Final - Final

Contractors Examining Board

3:00 PM Old City HallWednesday, July 13, 2016

Call Meeting To Order

Meeting called to order 3:05 pm.

Mr. Balbuena Sr, and Mr. WoodAbsent 2 - 

Mr. Millelli, Sands, Mr. Vazquez, and Mr. CastellanosPresent 4 - 

Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes

1 March 9, 2016

 

MinutesAttachments:

Action Items

2 16CEB81 American Cooling Service LLC (hearing)

Code Officer Kenneth J.W. Waite

1211 Grinnell Street

CHARGE: Violation of Code of Ordinance Section 14-325.  Installation of 

A/C system without permit or HARC approval. 

On June 1, 2016 code received an anonymous complaint that A/C was 

installed in the setback at 1211 Grinnell without permit or HARC approval. 

On arrival Code officer J. W. Waite observed a van marked "American 

Cooling Service" parked in front. The officer spoke with the property owner 

Paul Savage whom advised he was replacing an existing A/C. Mr. Savage 

stated that the installation was complete. A stop-work-order was not issued.  

On June 2, 2016 inspector Waite observed two American Cooling work trucks 

at the same location. A stop-work-order was issued. 
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PERMIT APPLICATION:  16-2369  "Replace outdoor condensing unit with 

new unit to be anchored to existing concrete pad."

Applied for 6/13/16. 

HARC approved 6/22/16

Approved 6/27/16

Paid for and picked up 7/1/16

As of 7/9/16 no inspections were scheduled.

LICENSING: American Cooling Service LLC, Daniel Ryan, qualifier, is a 

Certified Air Conditioning Contractor with active state and city license. 

HISTORY: No previous violation.

licenses

notices

description of permit

Code Notice

photographs

Attachments:

Motion by Member Vasquez, second by Member Melleli: letter of reprimand and 

$100 administrative fine.

Absent: Mr. Balbuena Sr, and Mr. Wood2 - 

Yes: Mr. Millelli, Mr. Sands, Mr. Vazquez, and Chairman Castellanos4 - 

3 16CEB82 Crystal Clear Pools of Big Pine Key Inc. (hearing)

Code Officer Kenneth J. W. Waite

1217 Royal Street

CHARGE: Violation of Code of Ordinance Section 14-37 Permit required; 

18-117 (8) Aid or abet unlicensed person. 

On June 15, 2016 code received a call from Building Inspector David Ray 

regarding unpermitted work at a swimming pool at 1217 Royal St. Inspector 

Ray had advised the workers on site to cease work and they refused. Code 

Officer Waite joined Inspector Ray at the site and met with Dimitrus Bisen 

whom stated he subcontracted the work from Charles Wicht of Crystal Clear 

Pools. The other men at the scene were day laborers.  The workers departed 

the scene. Officer Waite placed a stop worker order at the property. 

PERMIT APPLICATION:  As of July 9, 2016 no permit application has 

been received by the Building Department. 
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LICENSING: Crystal Clear Pools of Big Pine Key Inc, Al Wicht qualifier, is 

a Registered Pool/Spa Contractor with active state and city license.  Al 

Wicht's competency card is delinquent. Charles Wicht is president of the 

company. 

HISTORY: No previous violations.

licenses

notices

Code Notice

Attachments:

Motion by Member Millelli, second by Member Vasquez: Letter of reprimand 

and $100 administrative fine.

Absent: Mr. Balbuena Sr, and Mr. Wood2 - 

Yes: Mr. Millelli, Mr. Sands, Mr. Vazquez, and Chairman Castellanos4 - 

Discussion Items

4 In Compliance: 16CEB80 Key West Boyz Company

3317 Harriet Avenue

Project completed: approved for final inspection 5/26/16 (David Ray). 

Key West Boyz inspection recordAttachments:

5 Board vacancy: Resignation of Dan Acevedo

 

Reports

Adjournment

Meeting adjourned 3:35 pm.

Page 3City of Key West, FL

http://KeyWest.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=648f489f-1d39-46fa-b26d-8a0ff3b1e196.pdf
http://KeyWest.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=378b2b70-cabb-41bb-847a-2ea16ddf6ed9.pdf
http://KeyWest.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=251ab77d-f224-46cf-be1d-6f3805751b6a.pdf
http://KeyWest.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ef2322fc-5a11-43dd-9950-803feb2f095e.pdf

